

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/21/2019 2:37 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97519-1

Court of Appeals No. 78014-0-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID ESSIG,
Respondent

v.

MICHAEL LAI, et al.,
Petitioners.

Answer to Petition for Review

Brian K. Keeley, WSBA #32121
SCHLEMLEIN FICK & SCRUGGS, PLLC
66 S. Hanford Street, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98134
Tel: (206) 448-8100
Attorneys for Respondent
David Essig

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Identity of Respondent.....	1
II. Counterstatement of Issue Presented for Review	1
III. Counterstatement of the Case	2
IV. Argument and Authority Why Review Should Be Denied.....	5
A. Petitioners Identify No Consideration Supporting Review Under RAP 13.4(b)	5
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that Wages Owed Under a Contract as Back Pay Are Wages Subject to Doubling as Exemplary Damages Under RCW 49.52.070.	5
C. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of This Court or the Court of Appeals.	12
1. LaCoursiere v. Camwest Development, Inc.....	12
2. Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.	13
3. Allstot v. Edwards	13
4. Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.	14
5. Gaglidari v. Denny’s Restaurants, Inc.	15
6. Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.	15
7. Morgan v. Kingen	16
8. Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.....	18
9. Navlet v. Port of Seattle	18
10. Conclusion: There Is No Conflict.....	18
D. The Petition Raises No Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Should Be Determined By This Court	19
V. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allstot v. Edwards</i> , 114 Wn. App. 625, 60 P.3d 601 (2002).....	9, 14
<i>Bates v. City of Richland</i> , 112 Wn. App. 919, 51 P.3d 816 (2002)	9
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 642, 336 P.3d 1112 (2014).....	18
<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002) ..	14
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny’s Restaurants</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991).	7, 8
<i>Hayes v. Trulock</i> , 51 Wn. App. 795, 755 P.2d 830 (1988).....	7
<i>Hill v. Xerox Business Services, LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 751, 426 P.3d 703 (2018)	11
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	13
<i>International Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)	11
<i>LaCoursiere v. Camwest Dev’t, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 734, 339 P.3d 963 (2014)	6, 12, 14
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 141 Wn. App. 143, 169 P.3d 487 (2007).....	17
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 526, 210 P.3d 995 (2009).....	17, 19
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 818, 194 P.3d 221 (2008).....	18
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998) 11, 16	11, 16
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 18 Wn.2d 590, 142 P.2d 401 (1943)	16
Statutes	
RCW 49.46.010	6
RCW 49.46.100	10
RCW 49.48.020	10
RCW 49.52.050	6
RCW 49.52.070	5

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 5
RAP 2.5..... 19
